sistant at a salary not to exceed \$2,625 per annum and a clerk at a salary not to exceed \$1,650 per annum; such salaries to be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other county officials in such county.

Sec. 2. Effective May 1, 1943.—This act shall take effect and be in force on and after May 1, 1943.

Approved April 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 424—S. F. No. 1216.

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Board in certain counties.— In any county in this state having a population of not less than 25,000 or more than 30,000, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$12,500,000 nor more than \$18,000,000, and having a total number of full and fractional congressional townships of not less than 18 nor more than 23, each county commissioner shall receive from the county in full for all of his services, an annual salary of \$750.00.

Approved April 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 425—S. F. No. 1217.

An act relating to the appointment of additional employees in the office of the sheriff of any county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more; and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 923-4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 923-4, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 304, is amended to read as follows:

Salaries of employees in the Sheriff's office in certain counties.—In any county of the state containing 500,000 or more inhabitants, the sheriff shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$3,270 per annum; one tavern inspector deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum to inspect licenses and the operation of taverns, roadhouses, and places where non-intoxicating beverages or intoxicating liquors are sold; one assistant chief deputy and auditor who shall be paid the sum of \$2,350 per annum; one assistant bookkeeper who shall be paid the sum of \$1,987 per annum; one special deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$1,762 per annum; one deputy for tax collection, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,987 per annum; four outside deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,350 per annum; one deputy for the care of the insane, who shall be paid the sum of \$2,015 per annum; two outside deputies to attend to the service of criminal and other processes, who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,015 per annum; one deputy to attend to mortgage notices, who shall be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum; one jailer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,911 per annum; one chief criminal deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$3,600 per annum; three outside criminal deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum; one uniformed deputy in charge of motor patrol deputies, who shall be paid the sum of \$2,490 per annum; two uniformed assistants who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum; 21 uniformed motor patrol deputies each deputy to receive a salary of not less than \$150.00 per month and an annual raise of \$5,00 per month for each succeeding year of employment, to be computed from the time of commencement of the employment of such individual deputy, except that the salary of such uniformed motor patrol deputy shall not exceed \$180.00 per month at any time, each deputy to furnish his uniform, the county to furnish equipment and maintain radio cars; two assistant jailers who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,762 per annum; one matron who shall be paid the sum of \$1,147 per annum; five night watchmen who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,622 per annum; one cook who shall be paid the sum of \$1,590 per annum; two deputies in charge of juries who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,790 per annum; seven general deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,852 per annum; two outside patrol deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,852 per annum; three general deputies who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,070 per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid the sum of \$1,752 per annum; one deputy chief radio engineer, first class, who shall be paid the sum of \$2,400 per annum; three deputy assistant radio engineers, second class, who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,100 per annum. shall appoint and employ as many court room deputies as there are district court judges in and for said county. Said deputies

shall attend the court of said judges and perform such duties pertaining to the sheriff's office as the sheriff may require; the compensation of each of said deputies shall be \$1,762 per annum.

One female deputy or bailiff to attend on mixed juries, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,455 per annum.

An expense fund of \$2,000 shall be set aside out of the first moneys received as fees from and after the passage of this act to be used by the sheriff to meet the current monthly expenses of the office, the money so used to be replaced in said fund at the end of each month when such expense is allowed by the county board.

Any additional salaries provided for in this act, unless otherwise provided for, shall be paid out of the money in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 426—S. F. No. 1231.

An act regulating and fixing the salary of county surveyors and amending Laws of 1917, Chapter 456, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—salary of county surveyor in certain counties.—Laws 1917, Chapter 456, Section 1, as amended by Laws of 1919, Chapter 426, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

In each county of this state now or hereafter having an area of more than 2,500 square miles, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$18,000,000 and less than \$50,000,000, the county surveyor shall receive from such county an annual salary of \$2,400, in full payment for all services performed, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor, in the same manner as other county officers are paid, and in addition thereto the county surveyor in such counties shall be allowed and paid from the county treasury the actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his services.

. Approved April 13, 1943.